| 10-6-99 | | 101140956 | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | ATION FORM COV PATENTS ONL | Y | |
| TO: The Commis | sioner of Patents and Trademar | ks: Please record the at Conveyance Type | tached original docu | ment(s) or copy(les |
| New | ypo | X Assignment | Security Agree | ement |
| Resubmissi Document I | ion (Non-Recordation) D# | License | Change of Nar | ne |
| | of PTO Error | Merger | Other | |
| Reel # Corrective [| Document | (For Use | U.S. Government ONLY by U.S. Government | Agencies) |
| Reel# | Frame # | | artmental File | Secret File |
| Conveying Pa | | | ames of conveying parti | Month Day |
| Name (line 1) | NISUS SOFTWARE, INC. (for | merly Paragon Concepts, | Inc. see attached affiv | idavit) 09/14/99 |
| Name (line 2) | | | | Execution |
| Second Party Name (line 1) | | | | Month Day |
| Name (line 2) | | | | |
| | 4. | | | |
| Receiving Par | | Ma | rk if additional names of | |
| Name (line 1) | SPEEDTRACK, INC. | | | If document to |
| Name (line 2) | a California Corporation | | | receiving party domiciled in the States, an appo |
| Address (time 1) | 9255 Sunset Boulevard Suite 92 | 20 | | of a domestic representative |
| Address all 3 | | | | (Designation in separate docum |
| Address (line 2) | | | | Assignment.) |
| Address (line 3) | Los Angeles | California State/Country | 90069 | Code |
| Domestic Rep | presentative Name and A | ddraee | r the first Receiving Part | |
| Name | | | | |
| L | | | | |
| Address | | | | |
| Address(line 1) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | |
| Address (line 2) | | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | |
| Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) | or this collection of information is estimated to a d to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments ice of information and Regulatory Affeirs, Office o | verage approximately 38 minutes per | | luding time for reviewing the |

1 FC:581 02 FC:584

PATENT REEL: 010144 FRAME: 0026

| FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | -1619B | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (323) 655-2020 ext. 2 | | | | | | |
| Name [| Mr. Miles Yano, Chairman and | CEO | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | SPEEDTRACK, INC. | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 9255 Sunset Boulevard Suite 920 | | | | | |
| Address (lime 3) | Los Angeles, CA 90069 | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. | | | | | | |
| • • | Number(s) or Patent Num | , , mark ii au | ditional numbers attached | | | |
| | e Patent Application Number or the Pa ent Application Number(s) | stent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo | r the same property). Number(s) | | | |
| rau | | 5,544,360 | Aumber(s) | | | |
| - | | | | | | |
| | 7 | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a <u>naw</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor. | | | | | | |
| Patent Coop | eration Treaty (PCT) | РСТ | | | | |
| | r PCT application number <u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number | | PCT | | | |
| - | not been assigned. | PCT PCT | PCT | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 | | | | | | |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ \$160 (\$40 +\$120 | | | | | | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account expedite) | | | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # | | | | | | |
| | | uthorization to charge additional fees: | Yes No | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | | |
| Miles Yan | o, Chairman and CEO, SpeedTrack | " Milliam | September 30, 1999 | | | |
| Name | of Person Signing | Signature | Date | | | |

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, NISUS SOFTWARE, INC. (formerly PARAGON CONCEPTS, INC.), with offices at 107 South Cedros Ave., Solana Beach, California, 92075

NISUS SOFTWARE, INC. (formerly PARAGON CONCEPTS, INC.), (hereinafter referred to as "Patentee"), did obtain an assignment of a United States Patent for improvement in a method for accessing computer files and data, using linked categories assigned to each data file record on entry of the data file record, No. 5,544,360, dated August 6, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Patentee is now the sole owner of the said Patent; and

WHEREAS, SPEEDTRACK, INC., with offices at 9255 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90069 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), which has a post office address of 9255 Sunset Boulevard in the City of Los Angeles and the State of California is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10), the receipt of whereof is acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Patentee by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Patentee has this assignment and sale not been made.

EXECUTED this _______ day of September, 1999, at _______ Sular a Beach, California.

NISUS SOFTWARE, INC.

State of California

} ss:

County of San Dray

Before me personally appeared Jerzy Lewak, to me known, who attested that he is the President of Nisus Software, Inc., the corporation executing the foregoing and acknowledged the foregoing as the free and binding act and deed as the act of Nisus Software, Inc., this <u>/ 4</u> day of <u>Style</u>., 1999.

Notary Public

seal:

OFFICIAL SEAL DANIEL LEVY
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIAN COMM. NO. 1112232 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. OCT. 2, 2000

Affidavit

State of California)
} ss
County of Squ Dre(0)

The undersigned, Jerzy Lewak, being duly sworn, hereby deposes and says:

- 1. That he is the President of Nisus Software, Inc. a California corporation; and
- 2. That the former name of Nisus Software, Inc. was Paragon Concepts, Inc. and that except for such name change, they are one and the same entity.

Jerry Lewak

Before me, a notary public or the Sate of California personally appeared Jerzy Lewak this _/ \(\frac{1}{2} \) day of September, 1999, and executed the foregoing affidavit in my presence.

Notary Public

seal:

OFFICIAL SEAL
DANIEL LEVY
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIAN
COMM. NO. 1112232
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. OCT. 2, 2000